Annexure- IV
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL HYDERABAD BENCH

HYDERABAD,
0.A.NO, 1641 of 1995
Between Dated.4.1.1996.,
Prabash Chandra Mridha .. Applicant. -

and
1. Union of India rep. byits Secretary,
Ministry of Defence production,
Govt. of India, South Block New Delhi.,
2, Te Chairman/Director General of Ordinance
factory Board 10A Auckland road,
Calcutta.
3. Deputy Director General Ordnance
Factory,10 A, Auckland road
Calcutta,
4. The General Manager,Ordnance
Factory, Yeddumail aram, Medak
Di Ste
5. Sri.P.Sahoo;Additional General Manager
& Enquiry Offiﬁer,Ordnance Factory,
Yeddumailaram “edik.A.P.

.; Respondents,
Couneel for the Applicants S?i.K.Lakshminarasimha
Coﬁnsel for thé respondents 3 Sri,
CORAM:-

Hon'ble Mr.Justice V.Neeladri Rao,Vice Chairman

Hon'ble Mr.A.Rangarajan,Administrative Member
0.A,No.1641/95 Dt.of order 4.1.96

( Order passed by Hon'ble Shri R.Rangarajan,Member (A)

0
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The charge Memo.No.02/00058/Est.dt.5.1.92 issued
by respondent No.4 ie,, General Manager of Qrdnance

Factory, Yeddumailaram, Medak district is as%?iled in this

2. It was contended interlia that the General Managér
is not competent to initiate digciplinary action against
the applicant who was working as Charmen by the date

of the charge memo ( the applicant is now working

as Chargeman Gr.I). Part-V, xi{a) of Schedule of
ccs{CcA) Acts shows that Dy.G.M. of Ordnance factory

is the éppointing authority in regard to the Assistant
Foreman and also éhargeman Gr.1 and he is competent
authority to impose all the penalities referred

to in Rule 11 of cCs(cca) Rules; It does not lay down
thét the General Manager is compatent to impose even
minor penalities to Assistant Foreman or Chargeman
Gr.I.As such the contentionof the applicant that

the General Manager was not competent to initiate

the disciplinary préceedings agaihst the applicant

when he was working as Assistant foreman has té he xx
It may be noted that the General Manager is not competent
+o initiate Disciplinary proceedings even against
chargeman Gr.I. the post in which the applicantis
not working.As such the impugned charge memo has
to.be quashed, But this order does not depar the
competent authprity if so chooses to initiate Dis-
ciplinery Action against the applicant on the

same ailegations on the basis on which the impugneé charg

memo was issued.

OA.
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3. The learned counsel for the applicant has also
urged that as the alleged bribary is the basis for the
impugned charge memo, the department has to act in
accordance with the item -(ii) of the Governmentof

India instructions under Rule-14 (vide letter of

DGP&T NO.5/67/64-Disc.dt.13,6.67.We are not adverting

to the same as the charge memo is quashed op the ground

that the Respondent 4 is not competent ty issue the same.

4, 1In the result, the chargememo No,02/00058/Est.
dated 5,1.92 is quashed, But this does not depar the
competent authority, if so chooses to initiate
disciplinary action against the applicant on the basis
of the same allegations; on which the above charge

Memo was 1ssued.

5. The 0.A, is ordered accordingly at the admission

stage itself., No order as to costgy'
Sq/=

Court Master.

Central Administrative Tribunal,
Hyderabad Bench

//true copy //

SINPe
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL HYDERABAD BENCH AT HYDERABAD

x ‘ . 0.A.NO. 1413/97.

Dateds 10~11~97.
Betweens T

3

Sambhu Nath Das.
) ‘e Applicant,
andg . B

1. Union of India rep. by its SECretary,
Ministry of Defence Production,
Govt.of India, South Block,New Delhi.

2. The Chairman/Director General of Ordinance '
Factory Board, 10A Auckland Road, Calcutta.

3. The Deputy Director General Ordnance Factory,
©TO0A Auckland Road, Calcutta.

4. The General Manager, Ordnance Factory,
Yeddumailaram, Medak List,

5. Sri K.C.Mohan Rao, Inquiry Officer. :
os Respondents.
For the Applicant: Mr, K.Lakshmi Narasimha, Advocate. '
For the Resgpondents: Mr. V.Vinod Kumar, Addl.CGSC.
CORAM; . ’ - .
THE HON'BLE MR.H,RAJENDRA PRASAD : MEMBER(ADMN)
THE HON'I3LE MR.B.S.JAI PARAMESWAR ; MEMBER({JUDL)

The Tribunal made the following Order:-

Part-heard Sri Lakshman Rac for Mr.K.Lakshmi Narasimha
on behalf of the applicant and Mr.V.Vinod Kumar for the respondents, w
who undertakes to file a reply on or before Monday, the 17-11-97.
The following points will have to be clarified in the reply.

i) 1Is the General Manager competent to initiate action under ERule
14 of CCA(CCs) Rules against the applicant,
ii) If he is not, who is the competent authority as per the Schedule
of Disciplinary Powers under CCA(CCS) Rules,
iii) If any authorisation has been issued by the Competent
authorlty to the CGM to initiate action under the ga:.d rules,
will have to be clax::l.fiecl.f,:rJ

thether the original Disciplinary powers vested in the DG can
be delegated to any other officer, if so, the precise authority for

List it on 17=-11-97, :

Deputy Registrar

FIZ




O.,A..1413/97.

To

1.

Se

6.

7

8.

pvm,

ﬁz-

The Secretary, Union of India,
Ministry of Dmefence Production,
Govt.of India, South Block, New Delhi.

The Chairman/Director General of drdinanCe
Factory Board, 10A Aucklland Road, Calcutta.

The Ibpﬁty Director General Ordnance Factory,
10 A Auckland Road, Calcutta. :

The General Manager, Ordnance Factory
Yeddumail aram, Medak Dist.

O asey. W0, Or nance Factory Proj

ﬁedgk Dist.YEddumaiI;ram;' ' -éé ory Project,
One copy to Mr. K.Lakshmina:asimha, Advocate, CAT. Hya,
One copy to Mr. V.vinod Kumar, Addl.CGSC. CAT.Hyd,

One gpare CcoOpY.
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, - HYDERABAD
BENCH, HYDERABAD

O.A. NO-'L“B /97 N

Betwean
Sambhu Nath Das
AND

1. Unlon of India
rep. by its Secretary

Ministry :of Defence
Production
NEW DELMI.

2. The Chairman/DGOF
OFB, Calcutta.

3. DDGOF, Calcutta

4. The General Manager
OFPM, Yeddumailaram

and another

++ Applicant

+« RespoOndents
K% ** k& _
REPLY AFPFIDAVIT FILED ON BEHALF OF RESPOND@NTS.

I, Manoj Kumar S/oSri Awadhesh Sharan aged about
36 years R/0 Ordnance Factory Estate, Yeddumallaram,
Medak District do hereby solemnly affirm and sincerely

?

state as follows

1. I am working as Works Manager/Admin-II in Ordnance
Factory Project, Yeddumailaram, Medak District as such,
I am acquainted with the facts of the case. I an
filing this reply affidavit on behalf of respondents
and I am authorised to file the same. ‘

2. With regard to para 4 of the O.A,, it is submitted
that the application is grossly barred by limitation.
'The applicant has chailenged the Memorandum of Charges
No. 02/00058/Estt/14 dt. 03.03.94 served on bhim by the
Disciplinary Authority. If the Memorandum is invalid
as contended by him, he should have challenged it
within the time limit prescribed in the CAT Act,
He has preferred the present OA after a lapse of more
than 3 years and hence the OA is not.maiptaiﬁable due

1986.

to being time barred.
[ 2% ] 2

DEPONENT :

¢ MANOJ KUMAR )
Works Manager/aduma.
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3, Wlth regard to Para 5.1, it is submitted that

the applicant was transferred to the Resporident No.4

factory wee.f. 30.,07.91. According to the schedule

o Rule 12 of the cCcs (CCA) Rules, 1965 the Discl-
plinary Authority in respect of incumbents holding
the grade of Ch'man-I is DDGOF/OFB Calcutta. It is
submitted that according to Rule 14 stb-rule (3) of
ces (CCA) Rules, 1965 the Disciplinary Authority
shall draw up or cause to be drawn up the memorandum
of charges and serve it on the delinguent employee

concerned. It will thus be seen that Rule 14 of the

cce (CCA) Rules pemit the Disciplinary Authority to
authorise any subordinate authority to draw up the
memorandun of charges and serve it on the delinquent
'employee concerned. In the case of the appiicant,
the Disciplinary Authority in exercise of the powers
vested on him by sub-rule (3) of Rule 14 of ccS (CCA)
Rules, 1965 igsued a specific authorisation to the

General Manager, O.F. Project, Yeddumaillaram, Medak

District to serve the Memorandum of Charges on behalf

of the Disciplinary Authority. A copy of OFB, Calcutta

letter No. 10286/3/Vig/1/94 dt. 10.02.94 and a copy
of the Memorandum of Charges No. 02/00058/Estt/14 y

dt. 03.03.94 issued by the General Manager, Ordnanhce
Factory Project, Medak District in pursuance to the
above guthorisation issued by the Competent Disciplinary
Authority. are filed as Annexures R~1 and R-2 respectively. |
I+ will be seen that the Menorandum of Charges was

issued by the Respondent No.4 " BY ORDER AND IN THE - l

|

NAME OF THE DY.DGOF "
S

Tt is further submitted that if the applicant |
had any objection regarding validity of the Memorandum '
of Charges, he should have pointed out the same in his |
written statement of defence to the Memorandum of Charges.'
At that stage the applicant had not raised the question |
of validity of the memorandum of charges. Subsequently. j
\ .. 3 |

AT DE§0NENT .
(8. UBAY KUMAR) ‘ ¢ MANOJ KUUMAR ) |
Works Manager/Adma,

Works Manager/Admin.
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" a Court of Enquiry was ordered vide Order No.02/
00058/Estt/14 dt. 13.09.94. The applicant also
participated in the enquiry during the last 3 years.
At no stage he has raised the question of validity

of the disciplinary proceedings. The enquiry has

' now been completed and one set of the Court of
Engquiry proceedings have Deen forwarded to him

vide Memorandum No. 02/00058/Estt/14/94 dt. 31.10.97
calling upon him to make his submissions or represen=-
tations within 15 days. A copy ©of Memorandum NO. 02/
00058/Estt/14/94 dt. 31.10.97 is filed as Annexure R=3.
In view of this, the plea advanced by the applicant
that the disciplinary proceedings initiated against
him has not been issued by_the‘Competent Disciplinary
Authority cannot be accepted at this belated stage'
firstly because the Competent Discipiinary Authority
namely respondent No.3 had issued specific authori-
sation to Respondent No.4 in terms of sub-rule (3)

of Rule 14 of the Ccs (CcA) Rules, 1965 to initiate
disciplinary proceedings upto the stage of Court of
Enquiry proceedings against the applicant and secondly
the applicant had accepted the Memorandum of Charges
and participated in the Court of Enquiry proceedings
throughout the last 3 years without raising any
objection of the above nature. His ralsing the

point of oompetenc?}s‘erving the Memorandum of
Charges at this stage appear to be designed to
delay the Disciplinary Proceedingse.

4, With regard to para 6(i}, it is @ot disputed

" that the Competent Disciplinary authority in respect
of the applicant is the DDGOF/OFB, Calcutta. As
stated above, the DDGOF/OFB had issued a specific
authorisation to GM/OFPM, Medak (Respondent NO.4}
to serve the Memorandum of Charges on the applicant
W BY ORDER AND IN THE KAME OF THE DDGOF/OFB ". It
was in-puréuance to the specific authorisation issued

Yﬂx}i Ce. 4
AT R : . DEPONENT
Works Managcrjﬁdmn.

Works Mang ger/Admin
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by the Disciplinary Authority that thé resprondent No.4
had served the Memorandum of Charges on the applicant.
In view of this, the Memorandum of Charges is perfectly
valid and was’ issued to the applicant as per the pro-
visions of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965,

5. With regard to para-6(ii), the case cited by the
applicant cannot be taken as a guideline in the present
case because of the position expla:.ned in the fore-
going paragraphs. ' '

6. In view of the facts and circumstances explained
above; the applicant has not made out,any-dase for
interference by the Hon'ble Tribunal.j The application
is devoid of merits and the Hon'ble Tribunal may be
pleased to dismiss the O.A. with costs. '

'DW

DEPON ENT
( MANOJ KUMAR !

Works Managcrmdmn.

Solerﬁnly sworned and
signed his name on this -
jlleday of ssev 1997
before me.

Before me
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{iv) “ie Memorandum of Chaire sh2ll he deli--~red to the
said NGO by tne General liznager oa behdlf of the ~#. DGOF/
DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY in terms of sub-rule 4 of Rule 14 ibid,

., (v) Yurther followup action will be taken in the watter
by the General Manager on benalf o7 the Digciplinary Auchor, tv
in accordance with raras-::6.& T 3° tne orcer referred 1o a%
(i) gbove read  th Rules - 14 & 10 in partizular and clther
relevant rles cf COZ [C24) Rules, 1965, - . . e
v vl) Thé inquiry -srould be cdrducted in the light of -
the guidence contained i~ “he Harid Boolk of procedures for Inquiry
'Officer and presenting (fficers iszsved v the C.F,B, The inguiry.
proceedings snould be recorded ~nd the inquiry report made .;*
+  8irictly in the forms prescrived  therein.

8 T

(vii) If any doudt or difficulty-ariéeswps to, the .
implementotionof this order or in the course™df the subject

-~ proceedings, the matter shall be referred to the Disciplinary
Authority for his decision and instructions,

(viii) The proceedings should be fFinelised within the
period rescribed below : {a) If the cuze gevs forecloeced as
indicated in para~7(1) of the order referred it (1) above -~ 390
- days _{rom the receipt. herzof.-(b)-If. the NIO does -not-participa-

tTed in the inquiry and he is sc* ex~parte, «45 “days from the
. reeipt herecf, (¢} If the St tvy b af7 in a fullfledred
";ﬂmanner--90 days from the receipt hereof, : ’
O e
03.. A .copy -of the chaige-shect. . ter %ecsue gud T2 complete
service particulars of <he NGO concerned mny please be
forwarded to this office’ immediately,.. - '

FTE R
H

‘-.l S T __:._- . - . O LR ,__ - o -.... - - A
. The receipt’ hergof may.-kindly: b2.acknowledged,
B S I S S O L Sy Juo RS TR _
LT o L RS LT . o - e
.:(.4-_—7-. Tl el TE T k._‘, [ -f‘) o g ;- ) | .
SRR - : ) - .
Cow T L AT S - :
T L - . K . :

A o ( J.X. LAHIRT )
o Lo Y - JT. DIRECTOR / VIC.

%T "' for & on behalf of the Disciplinary avthority.
Copy to :=

Section - A/G,

ix per—r,

-



- reference a2t (ii) above,

ﬂkuxq—rv— 6@:( ‘)ﬂ

¢ CONFIDENTIAL _

10286/ A/vic, /1/9%.
Goverhment of India =7
Minigtry of Defence
Orcnance Factory Doard,
104, AuckIznd Road,

«- Calcutta - 7C2 001,
Dated, the 10th

e General Tanagef, .

ot FI Peged e 2
YEDLU P A L ARANT

NIED PK
R

Peb,*94 =

e B A B et
Spenis i Grder un{%T‘RHESQf:1£ igﬁxiil

& (LY 0f UGS TCCAY Rules, 935,

Sub* g 1,6.0i Diséiplinary action agalnst Shri 8.N.Das,
[+ Chargeman Gret{RAY s Bl s vkl
Ref =YOFB Tircular Order ot *1480/&/VIG(Cenl)
- ct. 3rd July,1980. - - - oo -

ii) gu/bppg cq&,JDQ_NQQ,?g(QQOQS/Est. dt, -31,1.94.
P A T R s

- - e o Wk A Al
R Py et e R el

* 0 00 a0

The report received under reference at (ii) above has been

carefully cxamined ty the Disciplinary Authority in respect of
the NGO referrod to above; He is of the opinion that there are abaral®:
grounds for inquiring into the trit» of +he imputations of

misconduct or misbehaviour against the said NGO as revealed in the

It is, therefore, hereby ordered as follows:

(i) An inquiry should be held ageinsgt the said NGO under
Rules 14 & 15 of the CCS (CCA) Rules for the following
offences Gross Misconduct =« Wilful neglect of duty - unauthorised
"absenca from duty w.e,f. 16,5.28 93, Fallure to maintain
devotion to dyty- wilful dilbbedience 6f t he order bf the
| superior authority - Conduct unbecoming of a Govt, servanty

v

(8i) The Cdneral Manager is hereby direcjed to draw up
a Memorandum of charges in the manner prescribed under sub- i
rule 3 of Rule 14 ibid on behalf of tre Disciplinary Aithorityif
¥iz, *Ho Dy, Dirsctor General, Ordnance Factories..

(iii) The said Memorandum of charges shall be sisned
by the General Manager "By order and in the name of the Dy.D&or",

The form to be used for This purpose should De as per Annexure~T
ef this HOrsz, circular mentioned above,




ANNEXURE - T

Statement of articles of charge framed against Shri

255 N..Das,-Chlnan-CrvmdiE L5}/ Store 8, 00-Hedak
Thot the saikd Shri

Lo RG - S-N‘DaaT_Chlaan—vaI~{§¥¢S}#§?Pﬁe&¥ §~¥e4ak-___
wnile functiovning as pptpgn Gr.I(NT/S) uring e pe'Eg rom

1s alleged to have commicteld gross misconduct,‘ %
Vize (1) Wilful ne$1ect of duty - usauthorised absence from duty |y
continucusly from 16-05-93 t, 2u-ul- b, ‘ :

.
2) wilful discbedience of the orders of the superior authority.
3) Failure %o waintain devotion to duty. :

4) Conduct unbecoming of a Govt. servant.

T I T T e B e S

ANNEXURE -~ TT

Statement of imputations of misclnduct or inisbehaviour '
in supgort of the articles of charge framed against Shr:i._h3 o
Ch'men Gr.I (NT/8)/stores OF Medak e LomeTe '
Tha following allegatiors will cover all the imputations-
of charges listed in Annexure-lL.

$xaxy Separate sheet attached,

---——-..._——..._.——_.——-—_..——-—..-.——--n

ANNEXUERE -~ TTT

List of the documents by which the articles of charge

framed ajainst Shri 4 M.D cht or J(HT/S) /Stores, OF Medak 1

b
are proposed to = sustaineds :

1. Fecord of attendence from 16-05-93 onwards nmaintained by
Time Oifibg/stores Section of OF Medak in resgpect of Shri S.N.Das,
Ch'man Gr.I{}iT/3)/Stores Section,. ‘
2. Telegram No.06/008/10, dtd 29-10-93 (Copy enclosed).
3. Telegram No.02/00058/Est, dtd 04-11-93 (copy enclosed).

L. 0. CGASF Hospital Li. No.GSH/301/CP, dtd 14-12-93 (copy enclosed).

ANNEXURE ~ IV

List of the witnesses by whom the articles of charge
framed against Shri . . . are

proposud to be sustainedi OF Medak

1. Representative of Time Office. ' o : T
2 Representgtive of SBtores Section.'

i
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No.02/00058/Estt. j/4. .
Government of India,
Ministry of Defence, .
Ordnance Factory Project, -
- Yeddumailaram ~ 502 205,
tiedak pRistrict (A.P.).

Date: Tt eys b .
L L™ I A e
fio MO RADDUM
N i 8Gdna N Aataorily ) ) .
1he;éi§%%§iz§é§%{°95‘&s #$%ho1a and inquiry against

Shri . _. T W P Y _ T p iy ; :
Shel e rTeTer T At S R R e et .
and Appeal) Rules 1965. The suostance of the imputations of mis-

conduct or mis-behaviour in respect of which the inguiry is proposed

to be held is set ocut in the enclosed statement of articles of

charge (Annexure-I). & statement of the imputations of misconduct

er mis-behaviour in support of each article.-of charye is enclosed
(Amnexure-II). A list of documents by which and a list of witnesses .

by whom the articles of charge are proposed to he sustained ere '
encloscd (snnexure III & IV), '

2. Snhri . as
is direccted to SuMLt v ' ,
Memorandum a written statement of his defence and also to state
whether he desirces to be heard in person.

3w He is informed that an inquiry will be held only in
respuct of those articles of charge as are not admitted. He should
thercfore, specifically admit or deny each article of charge.

4. Shri _,, ; . Ay 3 : ,
is further informeﬁ'%ﬁigis!f heraoe & s Eﬁ?ﬂn’ﬁk AL t%ien! E. s%g%ement . '

of defence on or before the date of specified in para 2 akbove, L

or does not appear in person before the inquiry authority or '
otherwise failes or refuses to comply with the provisions of Rule

14 of the CCS (CC&n) kules 1965 or the orders/directions issued in
pursuance of the said Rule, .the ingquirioy authority may hold .
the inguiry against him exparte. . A

.

5. attention of Shri _gas new . Chtasn Ge.I-{HT/6)/ 5tores,—
Lo et ale is invited to Rule 20 of the Central Civil Services
CCondhcﬁs Rules 1964 under which no Government servant shall bring
‘'or attempt to bring any political or vutside influence to bear upon
any superior authority to furtner his interests in respect of matters
pertaining to his service under the Government. If any represen-
tation is received on his behalf from ancther person in respect of
* any matter cealt within these proceedings, it will Be presumed that

I«

L

X P

Shri . ! . 3 . ‘ H
Y, e 8ntitisd’ and Bnde it ‘has been made at his i

is awardé o1

~
Y
,‘;;'%

instance and action will be taken against him for violation of s
Rule 20 of the CCs (Conduct) Rules 1964. ' R %ﬁ
) - - . . . . ! -:_‘i;

8. Receipt of tnis memorandum may be ackng fdged. : . E{
i

. N )

( ) = ' GENERAL MANAGER. ;;

T, P /f 761 --r% . DY GLDER AND I TR RAME OF LY JOOF o
Bk

il

B

Adarghnalidy-—rerrd p—aiivercate,
Fowpachs head, Shyamnagar, 24 ©rganns,

. ) y
Shrl g o iau—tatnanGrad—(8A8) /utores, K /) , ‘"(6\4/
\\ t

‘-
WELA_ Ebirial, - 743 127. 1Y REGIST

R POSE AR



ERCLOSURE TO ANNEXIRE~II TO THE MEMCEANDUM HO.
02/00052/2a4t/14, DID. 032 =03=00,

ANNEXUEE ~ IT

Statement of imputations of misconduct or
misbehaviour in suppert of the articles of charge framed
against Shri 35.N.Das, Chargeman Gr.I (NT/8)/Stores,

OF Medak, Yeddumailaram,.

The following allegations will cover all the
imputations of charges listed in Annexure-I 3

It is alleged that the said Shri S.N.Das,
Chargeman Gr.I (HT/S%/Stores, OF Medak, Yeddumailaram
has remained absent from duty continuously from 16=05-93
to 28-02-94 without sanction of leave by the competent
leave sanctioning authority.

2e It is further alleged that during medical
exanination of the said Shri 3.N.Das, Chargeman

Gr.I (KT/S)/Stores, OF Medak, Yeddumeilaram by S¥OQ,

GSF Hospital on 10-12-93, he was found teo be medically
fit to perform sedantory duty and urder=-take travel and
was accordingly advised by 3M0, GSF Hospital for conti-
nuance of medical treatment at OFPM Hospital. The zaid
Shri S.HM.Des, Chargeaosn Gr.I (NT/S)/Stores, OF Medak,
Yeddumailaram has digobeyed these instructicns and failed
to report to SMO I/C, OFPM Hosnital,

3. Cy the above said actions, the said Shri S.N.Das,
Chargeman Gr.I (NT/3,/Stores, OF Medak, Yeddumailaram has
failed to nalntain devotion to duty and it amounts to
conduct unbeconing of a G,vt. servant.

4, The charges are based on the record of attendence
from 16=05-93 to 28-02+94 nmaintainad by Time Office and
Stores Section of OF Medak in respect of Shri 3.ii.Jas,
Chargeman Gr.l (¥T/8)/3tores, Telegram No.06/003/TC, cated
29=-10=33, fdelegram No.C2/00058/istt., dtd O4=11-33 and
SHM0/G & SF Hospital letter No.GSH/303/CP, dtd 14-12-93
{copies enclosed).

L O
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N0.0Z/OOOSB/EStt/@qfiéé
Govt, of India

Ministry of Defence
Ordnance Factory proiect,
veddumallaram - SR

pate 3 ! YL

MEMORANDUL,

 Sub : NG/XXEZRE - discipline.
pef : 1. Memorandum of charges of even No, dated 3-3.84,

2. Enquiry order of even No. dated 13-09-84¢

NS

One set of the proceedings: of the Court of enquiry
held in pursuant to the Enquiry order at ref, (2) above, 1is
forwarded herewith,

2. The Disciplinary Authority will take a suitable
decision after consideripg the enguiry report, If you wish
to make any representation or sulmission, you may 4o so

in writing to the Disciplinary Authority within 15 days
from the date of receipt of thisz memorandum, If no reply
{5 received within the stipulatcd period mentioned akove,
it will be assumed that you have no sukmission to make

in this regard and -further necessary action will be taken

accordingly,

3a Recelpt of this memorandum may please be acknowledged,

(V.S.HASTE)
ADDL, GM/ADMIN
EY QRDER AHD IN THE NAE OF

pL v
lﬁ'hﬁuxvfmq)//// JKEE};{[[O

To

Shri 8.N.Daz; .
Ch'man Gr.X{NT/s)/stores,

gggg,szgvnz.
THRO® ADDL.GM/T
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ORDER: Pronouncad’by the' Hon‘blc Hs, Usha Sen, bel !
AdministratiVe Hember' e o

*an
1'7

The applicant has fsle Lhis oA Preying that
|

the order dt,

15, 6 91 impOaiug the pcnalty of reduction

e

_,-,.-.__.,;..‘-,__ . . S

B of pay to thu minimum of the scale of RS.1200—2040

[ET- R A

"1'5 9, 92 upholding that p\,nalty "+ ba set

2, While working as Assistant Store Keeper (aSK',

Control & Appeal) Rules, 1965 (CCS (Ccm) Rﬁies for

_:L

¢ .. -
'

short) vide the memo dt. 5/10 9-81. The Artdtles of

et '}»:-n’,p !

charges were as un@er:F

ol
PR ST
AT

ARTICLE -1

hat: the said Shri M, Vaxgheue while

_functioning as Assistdnt Store»kgc 2r in the
|

“uvy Vbhwclus Pactory, Tool Rocm had draun

approglmately 4 550 CarblLG Yips which he bas
not accountead in the inventory vegistpr -

L/ R -Qrcss p-\rvlﬂné— :-.F r'hs{—-v r-oe;,'!i-{rn:r in h@_a\;y loss

to the St

4+
RSP

for_one_yea: with‘bﬁhu;ative effcct and the appellate_~‘J'

- f P -
I et b et n evmrayimen. Al bty g

- “4.:@.&“‘&1—5&.‘.1”.-;.-»_‘ S
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.} * Madras Bench

I o
ciinday, TPANS day of March, One Thousand Kine
Hundred and flnety—six. ce e D e e
I TR PN
ch i PRESENT _
S , B :‘ 5 ‘. .a'.;:%*.vf;“z,‘ 218 0y iuriit “ﬁ,: .
- eV -4

Hon'ble Mre. Justice Padmini Jesudurai Vicewchainnan

e s areye et
s o
- and-

. s , -

*
-

Hon'ble Ms. Usha Sen, Administtative Member.

+

[

O0.A.NO, 1335 of 1993 ..

M. Varghese R oo Applicant

o ST
-

1. The Uninon of India
rep. by ‘fhe General Manager
Hezvy Vehicles Factory
Avadi 8

Magdras-C4, -

2.) The Jt. “irectorVIG coe Respondents
-/ Midronce Tyctory Eoard

No.10n fuckland Road

Celcuttn,

& -
FHr.o G, Jestin cee Applicant's Counsel
re Meovelvowamd o o RN RezZpondencs! Coune
e,z

=]




: o ' 53'1*ICLE;W____

That fhe ceid Shri N Varcher, Sl le funﬁffvﬁinq
&5 hssistant Store- “Keepor ip ool Room i
Vehicles Fi actory hgs Commd tLed crg dmounting tg
raking wrong and misleqding rgmarks,iﬁ docurents.
'Misconduc* S T

.

3. Lack of devotion tg duty (faileg to maintain
iscue records),

5. Raising of fal-se alarm of threat,

}
-y
The Disc1pllnary Authority (p,a, for short) Egreed

with the findings of.the.Inquiry Officer ang imposced

| the DEnalty of redaction to the minfsvm of 4} DY

SCale for one year with_cumulative €Lfect, g

i
/"".‘-/,.' . 5 . 1

- 1., x s e ) . s Y L,
of Lite DA Was Passe. -l 15- 1. 1983. Thie it iy i i
Zid edoadg, e, a5 Atalust the Gitler (o v Chalragg,

Crinence Factopy Boargd, Calcutta, T oayve, ] RN SO

f:L qu\)'




ARTICLE R

rer . .. ! IR T * (R T, P S .
That the 43¢ Shird M, Verchess while fuootdonfg

as Asslyi .t Stere-keeper in the le avy Vehicle
actory, Tool Room has committed acts gmount;ng
to misconuct leading to moral turpitude.

fytoc

"ARIECLE =3 . it

That the czid Shri M, Varghese while functioning
as Assistant Store-kkeper in the Heavy Vehicles
Factory, Tool Room has conmitted acts®emounting
o misconductilack of devotion to duty.

|

ARTYCLE - 4

That the «ald Shri M. Varghese while functioning
Storc-Keeper in the Heavy Vehicles
Jectory, ool Roem has committsd acts amounting to

disregard to s anding instructio ns - gross misconduct,

ARTICLE - 5

Mak the caid Shri M. Varghese while functioning
a8 AZsictant étorcuheeper in the Heavy Vehicles
Factory, Avadi, Tool Room has committed acts
amounting to disobedience of orders = gross

misconduct,

" ARTICLE ~ 6

That tilhe said Shri M. Varghase while functicning
as assistant Store-rKeeper in the Heavy Vehicles

actory, Tool Roor = T commdited acts amounviny
o mirconduct - raised a false sizem of theft

and suppression of faets.

[T T RO s o

ey
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"3, /.- The applicant haes challenged the cevluct

"’6.0 ..

N
8

ol the proceedings of the engudry onl the v 7

of the Inguiry Officexr on various groundsy (he

chaerge sheet wes not sinced by Lo Cuneral
J ¢ Y

L
w
H

who was his DAy there is no evis.ce to estublish
the chargess the engquiry wes corducted in a biased
mennery the Inguiry Officer cujnt fiot to have corss=

examined$the applicant in order to extrasct the truthy

P :"‘"--'..'T' N : Ce 'y ...-'_"

f%e inquiry Officer éid néﬁ ask the applicant to

give a stztement on the circumstiices armearing zgainst
him.in the evidcnée.aéd_thus denied_him an opportunity.
to defend his casep having éiven a polgce report about

the alleged theft it was lllegal ror the managem=nt to
»

- o , 0LUmM~

havelizve framed a‘chargeLraising of a falﬁaﬁLot thefﬁ;
the preliminary fact'finding réport was not diveﬁ to him

g

which has coused prejuvéice to him; the sppellate order

1z not a speaking order and hed not teken Jiole auciwat



Vide order dt, 22.7.87. Thereafter, he f£iled an'oa

TR R A .
A R P
L e ' ST LT L
LERr U T - ] % B PR ) "
it Tribunzl whioh was decided Ly s orday Srpecg

AN s

SeeaBR setting eside the order of the DA on the ground

that the applicant 'was'notféiven an opportunity to make

ENE ek T

a representation on ‘the findings of the Inquiry Officer
B ) B R s 33 , -.' -I_._—', . L3

e

and was'ngt spppligd”a gdpy,qﬁrthe report of the Inguiry

Officer. In compliance of this order the bA supplied
a copy of the Inquiry Officer’s report to the applicant,

™He epplicant submitted hisjexplanation dt, 2?.9.89

evainst the findings, After'a-careful‘considération of

Lt e

the fepresentation thé'DAmEéﬁﬁiﬁoyfhé.éonéihs;on'tﬁat the
zpplicant was gnilly of the charges to the extent found

proved by the In:wiry officer and imposed the ssma

-

DLUeity s by U aivlier order (except that in the

-

Paterronitg pertod the pay scales had beenfrevised

uhd oo tha reduction of pay was in the revised scale),

-

Soosppiieant poaferred an appeal zginst ithis o1der

LN R

Sl was rejocled by the appellate authoriiy vide

o < Bt AP i 4 1
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observationsg-

e supperts the conclusion raached Ly ¢le DA, it

e,

buBIQ

4 1

" Ylere there 4s some el b ! L ite

I» A hag gccepted and which moweriol Paociealobly

is not the function of the rdminlstrati-e Tribdunal
to review the same and ro.oh diflcroni 1indiing
than that of the DA, The sdministrative Tribanal
in this céSé héd found no fault with ihe 'L
ceedings held by the Inon "1y futhiority, It has

M - Pt

quached dismlssal orler 1, v ;oo w1 iog e

P .

evidence and reaching a o 3ing Giiforent Llan
that of the Inquiry /;utli.ovity. In such a cace,
it is not necescsary f{or ii.e Supreme Court to go
into the merits of appreciation of eviderice by
the two authoritiss &s ‘he Administrative Tribunal
had no jurisdiction to ¢iL as an appellate wnutlio=
rity over the findings c¢f i{te inquiring authority.
Hence, the order of the t.irnlestretive Tribunal
- 18 set aside. and the order dismissing the respon-
‘dent is upheld."

./ 6. - The ground that since the charge-sheet was not
signed by the General Maneger wiio was his DA 1L is
ce

Py

illegal and liable to be quashed has been replied to

by the respondents by referring to €lause (3;_05 Rule 14

TR

of thé CcCs (CCA)”ﬁulcé'which provides that the DA can

draw up or cause to be drawn up the substance of the

} - ‘ 4 M * - N . . e e L

P P s A R P S Lo E
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the contentiors of the applicent, They have assserted

that full ¢y viunity was given to him to defend himself,

8 (CCA) Rules for

that the. procedure prescribed in the C¢

LS

.

conducting the enguiry was followed, that the findings

that the anpellate order is a speaklog order,

[ ., -

5 v have perured the file of the respondents’

ot sindng the record regarding the disciplinars rocced’ngs
3 C D Y b .

in the ilnstant case. We do not {ind it necessary here_
Lt veproduce the e viience based cn vhiich the Inquiry
-4

N S

Cﬁ&ﬁnﬁ" ~evived et his {indings, Howover we find Lhat

W

ra

{

there is enough evidence to show ithat the findiras:
J ‘ 7

‘ b
~ e ‘O,C\Am?. -
not perverse based on no eviderne hut these that a

rable man would have arrived at, In Govit, of

roaso

Tamil ¥adu Vs, ViA, Rajepandian (1995)29 anc o6 (7))

L fion'hle Supreme Coart has made the follcowing

T etk e

an o =k Sy s T e e — -
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P

/
fhll Opportunity had otherwise bnen cxv;n for blvnlnaLiQn{w
of all evi@ente that has been rcllCQ upon by the IhOUily -
- ., '.".I - ‘_‘_‘ ..-ur-t}"f -‘ -,i‘.. CR . vtk
ficer in arr¢vina at_his findgin s well as the cpportu nity
%@"GX&MiheJénd cdosélfexémiﬁévthe”witneséesa AS recards thé
ground that the proliminary fact‘flnflng repcrt was not
.‘._._..- L. T \"": ::' “"‘- "
. i & _f.:".:
de available to him, we find that thzre is rothing on
recocrd to show that the.appiicant Ve raised this jaing
during the .course of the.enquiry. Oon the oLher hand, wa
flnoirgs oft:h¥ Inqu1ry Officor on icing Supplicd a copy
o o . ‘fl A, '.' . -
. ;gu.bu& ‘...,,zf--e. 1R _:\
. r“sfrepogt.he hco stated Lhat this

L ; ; s 1?..n'h1'll &S

o - e
v AR Tl ey :

S e : s
him &BSpite of his representatlon dt 1e 3 83 uPd 28 S 83

«r. F

This-s*atement wuuld-show that he aSArd for thEae ooyumcnts}
only ziler the conclusion of - wquiry/after'the A hagd .o

e

-““.

1dssca twc inltial or ﬁer
i
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for the DA Lo himzolr sign the chavge sheet

SO lorg ge wfa |
Sip. l’mg been ca_Ppmf-L-.-.-@ Ly him, e B DY Hygy, Sand . [

foot the o i iEmne) has Stated ip his order of i0,6,01

et the charge shoot yvas issued as had

that thae Inquiry Officer shoutg -
5 .

[T, n-f:pf;.}{t.mh
RO hnve cypes, élaea.'r..'{z'ir_zdl{ that the Inguiry officer should

- a
2 -
ALY C R

Bpaecf'—-y%v:fc Statement of (e cir

Cumaetan=ag that .

d sgain:

-
A
[41]
=
QD

i and obtained a Yeply from him Ore |

het acegptablo JEDT' the reasang this

tlhe o roeEnd

~L bLias

Connot be vaised after conclusion of 1ha loguiry bek

ght. ks have beon Frlved at (he Fprropriste Stnce digr ng

Ha - Corrse of ¢ eRQUITY: fupther TR arplicant hos hagyely

wade gpn a{(r;gzation of Biss

PR - . S I
without cibing ihe facks”

t
e schich tha gﬁ[(.e.?,jQWh i5 Dased; thn Loquiry Offjicep ]

Canpotr bg,(.u@:usiciu"ed Lo fo Aelarred fyom r:z'-:sgsple,zzaminin?

o o{g_ﬂuﬁu%t ofFial In Orier

to eldrit the truth,

Hea: E’Wtue? Connot b considered 4

3 Ve Blated meraly

A e ———
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order, Sin;.e the h pellate order I+ lien isrusd by
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- . B ' vy 2 . ! .

‘orc’l‘c.;r c:nd"in Lhe n;e'me of t'he Appcll..-.t tuthority we
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-

do not’ conciﬂer t.h 6 ny prejudi e has bzen cuuscd
Ny

. . !u- : : ' .
- b ;' ! : .o+
- i -
to the applicant by its not bein ng siagned by ihe Apptliaie
~ 7 .-, , * &"_ e e .
. ;. . ‘|‘1 ... . . - \ i I
' ruthority. . , !
7. " 7 In the light of the di;cussion of the cezss
‘as ahove, we dismniss the'OA with no order as to costs.
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S
15,606,091 in reply to this point Of the applicant that

I

ok ‘
. “"""‘ 'l"'"‘_ %J HYgvey v f- b

Lo thci xtent relidnce was”placed ‘on th

1 FaTtE

- b ;- -n'

LA +w}~:a-,;k’,#*~*",;'*
out in these Leports ;prove,xhedchéfge

e L ,"w-: . .r-,' _":_‘}'_g’ };i’r “ 3 .ﬁ“:‘g}.r"“t‘?k“’v«..fu

: RRTRAT A MY r e p i phetu i £
X - LIV Gt ora
- Cited as documnntary eViden and1c0p1655o£gsuch documents
e i e .’ !
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[PRa S

EARSERRR ST .
fuprlied to the r“vernnentﬁéerVant a5 annexures.i'in ¢
- . :’.-,-*-'ff):f“ R N
{ L4 I
t.e circunstanccu we do notlfind that there has hnen
, .-i.ﬂ' : -‘ -.1--: 3. !"'
i . : - .-"'

Nl e s e, 5 regards the contention of (ha aprellate

.., .

Ly the snpellata authority we observe that this corder

‘ J . .
GO F Lt Uhat St in an order of affirmence of the findings

-

' these
OL the Inquiry Gilicer and #n the énhalysis of 'Z: findings
WY the DA.  4an cider of affilmance nead not be more
r - e, LR

RS I W TR NI T 17 the order of the DA is5 g3 'asoned.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : HYDERABAD BENCH
AT HYDERABAD

DATE _OF _ORDER__:__30-6-1999.

LR

Batwean :-

Sambhu Nath Das _
eee Applicant
And _

1. Union of India rep. by its Secretary,
M/o Defence Production, Govt, of Ipdia,
South Block, New Delhi.

2. The Chairman/Diractor Generai of
Ordinance Factory B8oard, 10A
Auckland road, Calcutta.

3. Oy.Director Ganeral Ordnance Factory,
10A Auckland road, Ealcutta.

4, Tha General Manager, Ordnance Factory,
Yaeddumailaram, Medak District.

5. Sri K.C.,Mohan Rao
«se Raespondaents

Counsal P or tha Applicant Shri K.lLakshmi Narasimha

Counsal for the Respondents @ Shri V.Vinod Kumar, CGSC

CORAM:
THE HON°'BLE SHRI R.RANGARAJAN : MEMBER (A)
THE HON'BLE SHRI B.S.JAI PARAMESHUAR : MEMBER (J)

(Order per Hon'ble Shri R.hangarajan, Mempar (A)

N

)

)o




- 2 =

(Order per Hon‘'ble Shri R.Rangarajan, Member (A) e

- - L 2. 4 -

None for the applicant. Heard sri V.Vinod Kumar, .

Standing Counsel for the Respondents.

2. During the year 1994 the applicant uas vorking as

Chargeman Gr.l (NT/S Stores, Urdnance Factory, Eddumailaram).

He was issued with a chargameﬁo dated 3.3.1994, The said

.chargememo is signed by the General Manager of the Ordnance
Factory.

The applicant has filed this 0.A. challenging the sgid '

3.

charge memo solsly on the groundo that the Genaral Manager "is

not the competent authority to issue the charge memo and

tharefore tha charge memo has to be quashed, :

4, Thae Respondents have filed their reply in justificatioq

of the charge memo., Thay rely upon Rule~-3 of Rule-14 of CCS '

(CCA) Rulesa, wherein it is stated that the Oisciplinary

: /4 Shell W a
Authority gzy draw,or cause to be drawn up a charga shsaat,

' ~
The learned counsel for the Resgpandents rel?%eg-on the said

phrase. We anquired with the lsarnad S%anding Counsgel for th*

g .
Respondents whether the General Maneger is, competent authority

to impose any of the penalties either minor or major indicated
Ao tenkein el

in Rule-11. This quar%} vas made iﬁ&tha Gan aral Manager was
atleast competent to imposa the minor panaltiag}then the

applicant cannot question the charge mamo signed by tha

General Manager. The lesrned Standing Counsal submits that

the General fManager is not competent to impose any of the

0003.




A,

penalties as per the instructions. He has also shoun the
PARTSY - Civil Posts in Defence Services i.s. the rules in
regard to the sppointing authorities and penalties which it
may be imposad, which is re-produced bslow :-

(xi)(a)All Gresde 'C* posts of 'Dy.Director-'Oy.Director-

Chargeman, Gr.l1, Asstt.Store’Gensral, ‘Genaral,

Holder, Asstt.foreman, 'Ordnance *Ordnance

Store Holder, Foreman, ‘Factories. ‘'Factories.
L ] [ ]

Principal fForeman, and
equivalent posts. ' ' .

L] ]

MP&V\MV\ [~ ;
The applicant in this 0.A. is chargeman CGr.I. His Aﬁﬁa&%e%g
N~ :

Authority is Oy.Dirsctor General of Urdnance Factories. The

Ure_
authority compstent to imposedpenalty is also same suthority,
: \

TheGsnaral Manager finds no place in regard to impositioca of

penalty as per their oun Department Rules. Hence it is not

an K E

understood that how tha Standing Counsel assarts that ths
L_sz

General Manager ésAHead of the Dapartment is always competent

o ' ) 0
to isaueﬁpharga mamo when he is not even empouerad to impose

minor penalties on chargeman Gr.I. Tha learned Standing Counseh
relies on the judgement of the Madras Bench of the Tribunal.
Wtatae, A ,
Tnzthat 0.A., it is submitted that the applicantLi,ﬂe Store
Keesper. Uhen a guestion is asked to the lsarned Standing Coungdl
whether the Stora Keeper is equivellent to Chargeman Cr.l, he

replied in negative. Hence the reliance on that case is not

relevant,

5. In view of what is stated above, the charge shast omiy '

is lisble,to be set aside. Accordingly it is set aside. but L
libparty is given to fhe respondaents te issus a frash charge
shest by the competent authority as theéi?arga sheet is set aside

g bl

00004.
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order as to costs.

75.3JA] PARAMESHUYAR)
« 9% Member (J)

209 —

p=p— gy Y T R T L T

Oictated in Open Court.

avl/

ollawed b 'L'/(’OVL] e mﬂw}
on technical grounde. Accordingly 0.A. is désaisaad£J No
N

O~

(R RANGARAIAN)
Mambar (A)

o
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“FEmBARTD BY APPROVZD BY
THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
jNDLRABrD SENCH @ HYDERABAD.
JMASIR
, RMAN

| ) L , | ,
) - | THI HONABLE MR.R.RANGARAJ&MEL//f/

MEMaR (A).
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HLG}J}’LQ.—- 'DISTRICT

=7 ¢ Inthe Central
- Administrative Tribunal
' - " HYDERABAD
e L AP,
6} No. of 19 9_
VAKALAT
AC(?EP'EED

Petiticner
Advocate for Respondent

Date [L‘LC! ] 19 cl)—

K. Lakshmi Narasimha, LLM.

T ea

Petitioner .
Advocate for Respondent

Phones ; 549001
549110
Address for Service’

16-11-20/13, Saleem Nagar-2,
Hyderabad-500 036.



A IN THE CENTRAL
~ ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

HYDERABAD. A.P.

OANO. VL% of19q»,

Between : gﬂ INE DM . Petitioner

AND

VWA ovy 9’7 &'\CL;LC’L Tfif L 7(1'{7/ gc»efvb@?\” Respondent

H’\W‘b\'z’: % CWJ_ ot e

Petitioner

We . AT DL/LL& QLND-Q [fu,j p— Respondent

do hereby appoint and retain
K. LAKSHMI NARASIMHA, LLM.
ADVOCATE

- 'Advocate to appear for me / us in the above/case / appeal / Petition and to conduct and
prosecute (or defehd) the sanie and all proceedings that may be taken in respect of any application
for execution of any decree or order passed therein, |/we empower my/our, Advocates to appear
in all miscellaneous proceedings in the above case to matter till all decrees or orders any fully
satisfied or adjusted to comprcr.ise end to obtain the return of documents and draw any moneys
that might be payable to me/us in the said case ' or of matter (and |/we do Wurther compower

“my our Advocate to accept on my/our behalf service of all or any appeals or petitions field in any
court of Appeal, reference of Rivision with regard said suit or matter before the disposal of the

same in this Honourable Court)

Certified that the.executant who is well acquainted with English and this Vakalatnama and
the contents of the Vakalatnama were read out and explained in Telugu/English/Urdu to excutant
or he/she they being unacquinted with Englith who appeared perfectly to understand the same and
signed of put his/her their name or mark in my presence.

' | day of Q(,f}\— | 19 G
W %mzf _

[ .5 Aty

E:_vcecuted
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Sir,
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. Plaaso untor my appuarence on behall of the Applicants / Hespondo
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIYE TRISUNAL HYDERABAD BENCH AT_HYHERABQE.
1st Floor, HACA Bhavan, Opp:Public Gardan, Hydsrabid .500004,.8,P,
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ORIGIMAL APPLICATION NO. 0F 135
V/s Raspondsnt () -

F\pp]\.icaﬂt (5)5.mw Heth Dos

gecy.u/nef.) cove, of Tndis, B.2lock, Keyl rol
Llre, ] .

8y Advocate Shri: - P . )
oL Baraslsmh®  (oy CENTRAL GOVT.STANDING COUNSEL)

Ta. i )
ari. V. Vinod mur, AL1.003C.

v{ pion 0F 1n4is rep, by its Secratazy, Ministry of Defence
. gmtua, Sovt, :n,f Inkia, pouth plock, Waw ralhi,

R=2, The Chalresc/nirestor genaral of Qriinance Factary Rovrd,
“104% Auckland- road, Calcutte, _ ‘
Deraty Directer Gestrel Uednsrce Pactory, 10A Auckland road,

al,
/ 5!1@‘:‘&;! )
ed /‘he Gevaral ¥amscer, Srdioence Fectory, Yeidumailaraw, Pedek|Cig

-4(5: Sri. Ee.CJuoher tmo, wvas pppointed ar Eaquiry OSficer, DY. Ceper?
¥ane sr, ‘m. ﬁﬂﬂ;!i{:ﬁ fgctary project, radak Cist, YedSumeilar
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Whersas an application filed by the above namsd applicant
under section 19 of ths Administrative Tribunal Agt,1935 as in
the ocpy annexed hersunto has bzan registred and upon preliminary

hearing ths Tribunal has admitted tho applicdtion;

Notige is nsreby giVen to yau that if you wish to contest the
applisation, you may file your reply along with tha document in
suppart tharof and aftar sarving copy of the sams on the a8pplicany

or his lLegal Pructitionar witnin 30 days of receipt of the notice
befors this Tribunal, gither in person or through a Legal Prectitfon
Prasenting OPPicar appobnted by you in this bsh2lf. In default,
ths said appliocation may be heard and 'decided in your absancz on 0F
after that date without any Purthar Noticae. !

. Issusd’under my hand and the s=al of the Tribunal
This the®a®st. . .. . ,day 0f pepf3. o« o« o <199
. y Aprily 19%.
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